operating  results or  financial  position.  Actual  fair  values  were based on
financial information as of the acquisition date.

The  pro  forma  adjustments  represent,  in  the  opinion  of  management,  all
adjustments  necessary to present the  Company's  pro forma  combined  financial
position and results of its combined operations in accordance with Article 11 of
Regulation  S-X of the  Securities  Exchange  Act of 1934 based  upon  available
information   and   certain   assumptions   considered   reasonable   under  the
circumstances.

The  unaudited  pro  forma  combined  financial  information  should  be read in
conjunction with the audited  financial  statements of the Company and the notes
thereto.

   F-18

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2003

   Pacel   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Asmara   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------

Revenue   $ 2,507,291   $   877,200   $   -   $   3,384,491
Cost of sales   1,898,953   748,334   -   2,647,287
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
   Gross profit   608,338   128,866   -   737,204

Depreciation and
   amortization   15,722   10,436   (2,262)(1)   23,896
Interest expense   125,015   4,572   -   129,587
Financing expense   393,818   -   -   393,818
Sales, general and
   administrative   2,163,543   345,572   -   2,509,115
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
   Total operating costs   2,698,098   360,580   (2,262)   3,056,416

Other income (expenses)   -   -   -   -
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
Net loss   $(2,089,760)   $ (231,714)   $   2,262   $  (2,319,212)
   ===========   ============   ==============  =============

Net loss per share:
   Basic   $   (0.01)   $   (0.01)

Edgar Filing: PACEL CORP - Form 8-K/A

17

   Diluted   $   (0.01)   $   (0.01)

Weighted average shares
   outstanding:
   Basic   193,620,431   193,620,431
   Diluted   193,620,431   193,620,431

   The accompanying notes are an integral part to these financial statements.

   F-19

   Pacel Corp.
   Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the year ended December 31, 2002

   Pacel   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corp.   Asmara   Adjustments   Consolidated
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------

Revenue   $   298,419   $  4,057,317   -   $   4,355,736
Cost of sales   281,339   2,870,845   -   3,152,184
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
   Gross profit   17,080   1,186,472   -   1,203,552

Research and development   9,121   -   -   9,121
Depreciation and
   amortization   55,618   19,800   4,728 (1)   80,146
Interest expense   141,450   17,486   -   158,936
Financing expenses   235,509   -   -   235,509
Sales, general and
   administrative   4,367,365   1,377,006   -   5,526,058
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
   Total operating costs   4,809,063   1,414,292   4,728   6,228,083

Other income (expenses):
   Write-off of related
   party receivable   -   (597,060)   -   (597,060)
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
Loss before extraordinary
   Items   (4,791,183)   (824,880)   (4,728)   (5,621,591)
   -----------   ------------   --------------  -------------
Gain on extinguishment
   of debt   426,150   -   -   426,150
Discontinued operations:
   Loss from operations   (220,268)   -   -   (220,268)